PUBLIC PROCUREMENT REVIEW BOARD
SPECIAL MEETING
WEDNESDAY, OCTOBER 28, 2015

A special meeting of the Public Procurement Review Board was held at 11:00 am. in the 13" floor
Conference Room of the Woolfolk State Office Building located in Jackson, Mississippi.

PRESENT

Mr. Kevin J. Upchurch, Chairman

Mr. Freddie M. “Flip” Phillips, Vice Chairman
Mr. Charles R. Snowden, Member

OTHERS
Mr. Glenn Kornbrek, Director of the Bureau of Building, Grounds and Real Property Management, DFA
Ms. Melody Coulson, PPRB Recorder, DFA

The Chairman called the meeting to order and commenced the meeting with a prayer,

BUREAU OF BUILDING, GROUNDS AND REAL PROPERTY MANAGEMENT

s A ey A e ——— e ———

Mr. Glenn Kornbrek, presented the following:

1. Request approval for expenditure from the Capital Expense Fund for FY16; and, proceeding with
project for said emergency, with the Professional obtaining bids in the above mentioned project. Mr,
Phillips made a motion to approve. Mr. Snowden seconded and the motion carried.

2. Request for approval $500,000.00 of the FY16 Capital Expense Funds. The Institutions of Higher
Learning has declared an emergency. With PPRB approval herein, the Department of Finance and
Administration Emergency Certificate will be drafied, along with the letters for distribution to the
seven entities named in the statute for notification of expenditure from the Capital Expense Fund. Mr.
Phillips made a motion to approve. Mr. Snowden seconded and the motion carried.

3. Request for approval of Change Order #1 on GS#102-258 Sillers Coliseum Renovations Delta State
University. This project was declared an emergency. The conditions of the building changed to
imminent danger. Mr. Phillips made a motion to approve. Mr. Snowden seconded and the motion
carried.

4. Request for approval of Amendment #4 on the Agency Contract for the State of Mississippi Attorney

General Chemfax, Inc. facility in Guifport, MS. Mr. Phillips made a motion to approve. Mr. Snowden
seconded and the motion carried.

There being no further business to bring before the Board, the meeting was adjourned.

YooY bpl X
/jﬂcﬁazﬁ ‘ﬁﬂ % Mr. Kevir??. Upchirch

T. Freddle “Fligh Philhps

M@.Qw

Mr. Charles R. Snowden




PUBLIC PROCUREMENT REVIEW BOARD
Special Meeting

Wednesday
11:00 a.m.

October 28, 2015

ATTENDANCE SHEET

NAME AND TITLE AGENCY/COMPANY

(Please Print)

I:;’ZPhDP(‘: /V/ tT‘l:hf” Eﬁ:u;/ﬂ Dﬁ@
e

z/g/am 7. Mwwuz\

R\Q\e_ SN\)‘N‘D\ZN DE A

Glenny B Eovn brel PEd- /B0 B
Nlodur (oudosyo DEA




STATE OF MISSISSIPPI
GOVERNOR PHIL BRYANT

DEPARTMENT OF FINANCE AND ADMINISTRATION

KEVRN J. UPCHURCH
EXECUTIVE DIRECTOR

NOTICE

A Special Meeting of the

PUBLIC PROCUREMENT REVIEW BOARD

will be held Wednesday, October 28, 2015, 11:00 a.m. in the
13th floor Conference Room
Woolfolk State Office Building

Agenda: Request for Approval of Emergency Project GS#111-054 at THL, Change Order #1 on GS#102-258
and Miscellaneous




AGENDA
PUBLIC PROCUREMENT REVIEW BOARD
Special Meeting
11:00 a.m,

WEDNESDAY, OCTOBER 28, 2015

I.  BUREAU OF BUILDING, GROUNDS AND REAL PROPERTY MANAGEMENT

Mr. Glenn Kornbrek, Director of Bureau of Building, Grounds and Real Property
Management, will present the following:

e Request for Emergency Declaration on GS#111-054 HW/CW Line Repairs (EMER)
Mississippi Center for Education and Research/Institutions of Higher Learning

e Request for approval of Change Order #1 on GS#102-258 Sillers Coliseum
Renovations Delta State University

e Request for approval of Amendment #4 on an Agency Contract for the former
Chemfax, Inc. facility

II. NEXT MEETING DATE

Regular Meeting, Wednesday, November 04, 2015




AGENDA
PUBLIC PROCUREMENT REVIEW BOARD
SPECIAL MEETING

WEDNESDAY, OCTOBER 28, 2015

GS# 111-054
HW/CW Line Repairs (EMER)
Mississippi Center for Education and Research (Institutions of Higher Learning)

The Institution of Higher Learning is requesting assistance from the Department of Finance and
Administration / Bureau of Building, Grounds and Real Property Management, regarding
underground main hot water/chilled water distributions for the Paul B. Johnson Building, the Edsel
E. Thrash Universities Center of Jackson State University, and the Mississippi ETV/MPB Building
at the Mississippi Center for Education and Research Campus.

The Bureau of Building, et al, is requesting approval for expenditure from the Capital Expense
Fund for FY16; and, proceeding with project for said emergency, with the Professional obtaining
bids in the above mentioned project.

NOTE: Code 27-103-303 allows up to $500,000.00 for any single emergency with a cap of
$2,000,000.00 per fiscal year. This request is for $500,000.00 of the FY16 Capital Expense Funds.
The Institutions of Higher Learning Declaration is attached. With PPRB approval herein, the
Department of Finance and Administration Emergency Certificate will be drafted, along with the
letters for distribution to the seven entities named in the statute for notification of expenditure from
the Capital Expense Fund.




STATE OF MISSISSIPPT
GOVERNOR PHIL BRYANT

DEPARTMENT OF FINANCE AND ADMINISTRATION

KEVIN I, GPCHURCH
EXECUTIVE DIRECTOR

DFA DECLARATION OF EMERGENCY CERTIFICATE

L, Kevin J. Upchurch., Executive Director of the Department of Finance and Administration and State Fiscal Officer, do hereby certify
to the following findings and declarations pursuant to authority provided in Sections 31-7-1(f) and 31-7-13 (), Mississippi Code of

1972;

M

@

(3

Cy

&)

©)

M

&

An emergency is being declared as set forth below for the Institutions of Higher learning which involves the
underground main hot water/chilled water distribution lines for the Paul B. Johnson Building, the Edsel E. Thrash
Universities Center of Jackson State University, and the Mississippi ETV/MPB Building at the Mississippi Center
for Education and Research Campus.

In the opinion of the Department of Finance and Administration, the delay incident to giving opportunity for
competitive bidding would be detrimental to the interests of the State. This is based on a Declaration of Emergency
from Dr. Glenn F. Boyce, Commissioner for the Mississippi Institutions of Higher Learning received by the Bureau
of Building, et al, on October 22, 2015.

As per Section 31-7-13(j), Mississippi Code of 1972, . .. If the governing board or the executive head, or his
designees, of any agency determines that an emergency exzsrs in regard to the purchase of any commodities or repair
contracts, so that the delay incident to giving opportunity for competitive bidding would threaten the health or sqfety
of any person, or the preservation or protection of property, then the provisions in this section for competitive bidding
shail not apply . . . .

As per Section 31-7-1(f), Mississippi Code of 1972, “Emergency” shall mean . . . any circumstances . . when the
immediate preservation of order or of public health is necessary . . . or when immediate restoration of a condition of
usefulness of any public building . . . appears advisable. . . .or when the delay incident (o obtaining competttrve bids
could cause adverse impact upon the governing authorit:es or agency, its employees, or its citizens .

The repairs and replacements are being processed under GS Number 111-054 entitled “HW/CW Line Repairs
{(EMERY)” for the Mississippi Center for Education and Research / Institutions of Higher Learning.

The procedures provided in the Bureau of Building, Grounds and Real Property Management Procedure Manual
regarding emergencies are being complied with, as well as the Code Sections referenced above.

Procedures for obtaining bids will now commence between the Bureau of Building Grounds and Real Property
Management, the Professional, and the Using Agency, for subject project.

Expendltures%yﬂl Mi‘xﬁa%’ @m the emergency Capltal Expense Fun 5.
P\RY PU&< 'S‘ * .. : . g‘ o4 / 4
r;:\ D # 83738 -'3= E S —
. > Kevin J. Ufichurch, Executwe Director
LAUR IEW.ADA MS > Department of Finance and Adminisiration

". . Commission Expues .'
% '5) _ Jan. 7, 2019 «-\ < Date: October 28,2015

‘.

‘-
........

28th day of October, 2015.

ﬂ“"%
Ui }/Z/ /{Kﬂ/‘”’”}’ , Notary

My Commission Expires: - /i LA.WU:} B

N




STATE OF MISSISSIPPI

INSTITUTIONS OF HIGHER LEARNING
Glenn F. Boyce, Ed.D.
Commissioner of Higher Education

DECLARATION OF EMERGENCY

I, Dr. Glenn Boyce, Commissioner of Higher Education of the State Institutions of Higher Learning, do
hereby make the following findings and determinations pursuant to the authority provided in Section 31-
7-13(j), Mississippi Code 1972, Annotated:

(a)

d)

©)

(&

{e)

That there is an emergency at the campus of the Institutions of Higher Learning located at 3825
Ridgewood Road, Jackson, Mississippi 39211, which involves the underground main hot
water/chilled water distribution lines for the Paul B. Johnson Building, the Edsel E. Thrash
Universities Center of Jackson State University, and the Mississippi ETV/MPB Building.

Several weeks ago, our Maintenance Department determined that there were leaks somewhere in
the underground hot water/chilled water distribution lines. Subsequent investigations and
excavations not only located the leaks and confirmed this, but also determined that the thrust
blocks have been subject to movement and one of the main underground blocks has cracked in
half due to ground movement and the pressure of the pipe (the thrust blocks were improperly
supported when they were instalied).

Mr. Perry Atherton, mechanical engineer, has determined that repairing the thrust blocks would
be labor intensive and costly and has proposed an alternate solution to instatl new piping along a
straight-line route.

Delaying replacement of these HW/CW lines to give opportunity for competitive bidding would
be detrimental to the best interest of the operation of these facilities and could possibly result in
catastrophic failure of the heating and cooling system, causing the loss of the use of these
facilities for an extended length of time.

[HL further request emergency funding for this repair work. The engineer has determined that
replacing these lines could costs in the neighborhood of $400,000. If emergency funding is not
available, we request that you grant state approval to use funds from the GS#111-053 — Primary
Electrical Replacement project,

By means of this Emergency Certificate, we respectfully request the Bureau of Building, Grounds and
Real Property Management to take the necessary steps for immediate replacement of the piping serving
these facilities on order to maintain campus operations.

e F 1y

Dr. Glenn F. Boyce, Commissioner
Mississippi Institutions of Higher Leaming

3825 RIDGEWQOD ROAD s JACKSON, MISSISSIPPI 39211 o TEL: (601) 432-6623 ¢ FAX: (601) 432-6972




AGENDA
PUBLIC PROCUREMENT REVIEW BOARD

WEDNESDAY, OCTOBER 28, 2015

CHANGE ORDER FOR PPRB APPROVAL

GS# 102-258

Sillers Coliseum Renovations
Delta State University
(Cleveland, Mississippi)

CHANGE ORDER #1

Contractor: David Smith Construction, Inc,

Original Contract Sum/Days $ 15,000.00 45 Days
Net Change Sum/Days by Previous Change Orders $ 0.0 0 Days
Contract Sum/Days Prior to this Change Order $ 15,000.00 45 Days
Amount/Days for this Change Order +$ 115,080.00 60 Days
Net Contract Sum/Days $ 130,030.00 105 Days

(Including this Change Order)

Reason for Change Order:

Latent Conditions, Add for emergency remediation at failing wall panels to include removal of
existing brick and block, erection of a temporary weather barrier inside building, providing a

temporary wall enclosure of metal studs, EIFS, insulation and etc.

This change order brings the cumulative CO’s over 25% of the initial contract amount/award.




STATE OF MISSISSIPPI
GOVERNOR PHIL BRYANT

DEPARTMENT OF FINANCE AND ADMINISTRATION

KEVIN J. UPCHURCH
EXECUTIVE DIRECTOR

DFA DECLARATION OF EMERGENCY CERTIFICATE

I, Kevin J. Upchurch., Executive Director of the Department of Finance and Administration and State Fiscal Officer, do hereby certify
to the following findings and declarations pursuant to authority provided in Sections 31-7-1(f) and 31-7-13 (j), Mississippi Code of

1972

(1

@)

@

4)

©)

©®

9

@®)

An emergency is being declared as set forth below for Delta State University which involves unstable exterior walls
consisting of brick and block masonry at the Walter Sillers Coliseum.

In the opinion of the Department of Finance and Administration, the delay incident to giving opportunity for
competitive bidding would be detrimental to the interests of the State. This is based on letter serving as the Declaration
of Emergency from Steve McClellan, Vice President for Finance and Administration, designee of William N. LaForge,
President, dated October 1, 2015.

As per Section 31-7-13(j), Mississippi Code of 1972, . .. [f the governing board or the executive head or his
designees, of any agency detfermines that an emergency exists in regard to the purchase of any commodities or repair
contracts, so that the delay incident fo giving opportunity for competitive bidding would threaten the health or safety
of any person, or the preservation or profection of property, then the provisions in this section for competitive bidding
shall not apply . . ..

As per Section 31-7-1(f), Mississippi Code of 1972, “Emergency” shall mean . . . any circumstances . . .when the
immediate preservation of order or of public health is necessary . . . or when immediate restoration of o condition of
usefulness of any public building . . . appears advisable. . . .or when the delay incident to obtaining competitive bids
could cause adverse impact upon the governing authorities or agency, its emplovees, or its citizens . . .

The emergency repairs are being processed under GS Number 102-258 entitled “Sillers Coliseum Renovations” for
Delta State University. Permanent, long term repairs and replacements are not included in this declaration and will
be subsequently procured via competitive bidding.

The procedures provided in the Bureau of Building, Grounds and Real Property Management Procedure Manual
regarding emergencies are being complied with, as well as the Code Sections referenced above,

Procedures for procuring emergency repairs will now commence between the Bureau of Building Grounds and Real
Property Management, the Professional, and the Using Agency, for subject project.

.......
el b

COARY Pl 8.
‘&?\x &(’6‘-"’
J97  Ibsaarag VR

LAUHIE W, ADAMS Kevin J, é’f)churcﬂ Executive Director

LY Ccmmlsswn Exp:res; ! Department of Finance and Administration
o A, Jan 7, 2819 oy
e <X Date: October 28, 2015

-
,,,,,,

the 28*“ dﬁy of Qctober, 2015.. “

f\ (Edf s jj/ / g , Notary

My Commission Expires: - J Sttt i /-’

NTAN




DELTA STATE
UNIVERSITY

QFFICE OF THE VICE PRESIDENT FOR FINANCE AND ADMINISTRATION

October 1, 2015

Glenn Kornbrek

Burcau Director

MS Bureau of Buildings, Grounds and Real Property Management
Jackson, MS 39205

Glenn,

Pursuant to authority provided in Section 31-7-13 (j), Mississippi Code 1972, Annotated, 1 am
writing as designee of Delta State University’s President, William N. LaForge, in request of
authority to utilize Emergency Purchase Procedures to repair our Walter Sillers Coliseum.
Under GS# 102-258, the university has been investigating structural issues with this facility
for several months now and had developed plans for an inferim stability project untif funds
were available to renovate the facility and bring it up to codes. Then, on September 17,
2015, we received letters {Attachment A) from Robert E. Farr 11, AIA, with Cooke Dounglas
Farr Lemons and Thomas C. Schaeffer, P.E., with Structural Design Group, declaring there to
be immediate danger in the brick wall’s stability and recommending all access to this area be
prohibited. The university immediately secured the area which unfortunately includes the
entire main entrance, all concessions counters and all public restrooms for this facility where
we hold our intercollegiate basketball games; many community events; and graduations for
the university and local high schools. We currently are forced to redirect entrance to the
facility to the rear of the building and will be required to secure portable toilets for all events
until this can be corrected.

The university now has schematic design cost estimates (Attachment B) from Cooke Douglas
Farr Lemons projecting the cost to remedy this structural issue fo be $288,368 and possibly
upward to $331,623 to address unforeseen conditions, With our basketball season starting in
one month, delaying this repair to give opportunity for competitive bidding would be
detrimental to the best interest of the university, its students, faculty, staff, fans and local
community, As you know, we have been proceeding strictly within State laws during the pre-
planning of this facility and planned to continue to do so throughout the entire project until
receiving notice of this immediate danger. Now, we need to take any legal measures possible
to speed the repair to this continuously used facility.

By means of this Emergency Certificate, Delta State University request the Bureau of

Building, Grounds and Real Property Management to take the necessary steps for immediate
repair of Walter Sillers Coliseum’s structural issue. As soon as we receive a positive reply

Keat Wyatt, Suite 24g + 1003 West Sunflower Road + Cleveland, MS 38733 ' ! 662-846-4004 * F: 662-846-4049 * simcclellan@deltastate.edu




from you, we plan to authorize the transfer of State Bond funds currently allocated to our
Young Mauldin Cafeteria Renovation (GS# 102-262) to this project to cover the cost of this

repair.

Sincerely,
e W

Steve McClelian
Vice President for Finance and Administration

Copies: William N. LaForge, Delta State University President
Mike Beauchamp, Bureau Project Manager
Greg Korb, Delta State University Director of Facilities Management




ATTACHMENT A




COBKE
DOUGLASSE
FARR
LEMONS
ARCHITECTS

-

g

ENGINEERS PA

coftcarn
4013863110
JI00 N Siate St
Sulte 209
Jackson, IS
92N&

Roberl E. Farr b, AlA
Pavid A Lemons, AlA
Jody 6. Coleman, AlA
Jegse R, Brownlng, PE
Rohert O, 8yrd, PE
Ann Sgmers, AlA
Beno E. Crager, AI&

September 17, 2015

Bureau of Building, Grounds and Raal Property Management
§01 North West Strest

Suite 1401 B, Woolfolk Building

Jackson, Mississippi 38201

Attention: Glenn Kornbrek
Bureau Director

Regarding: G3#102.258
Slllers Collsaum Renovations
Delta Gtate University

Structural and Safety Concerns
Dear Glenn:

The structaral stahilily of the wall syster at the Colissum's southern quadrant presents sigrificant concerns
for the safety of any individuals in the Immediate area. The struciure! distrass in the wall's stabliity has
advanced rapidly and must be arvested prior fo a catastrophic failure.

As acllon fs Iniliated to address the immediale danger In the wall's stability, it Is recommendad that access o
the areas under the wall panals be prohibited,

For tha public's safely and welfars, the affected arsas nasd (o be cordoned off and secured to a safe
distance until the walls can be repaired or stabitized,

Itig our recommendation that these areas be secured immediately and that all public access to the affected
areas resfricted untlt the wall structure in question is stabilized,

The following obsaervation indicates the significancs of the condition as welf as the altached photos of the
wall's connegtion to the structural systam:

Cn Septamber 16, 2015 CDFL met with Greg Korb (DSU), Mike Beauchamp {DFA}, and
representatives of David Smith Gonstruction for the Pre-Construction Mesting of the Temporary
Stryetural Stabilization Measures projact for the Sillers Colisaum at Delta State University. It was.
noted that the area of the southern facads that Is lo receive these measures has had substantial
additional catastrophic movement as well as addilional movement in adjacent areas.




Glenn Kombrek, Bureau Ditesior
GS #102-258

Sliters Colisoum Renovalions
Dzlta State Universily

Structural and Safety Concerns
Page?

-Representatives from Siuclural Design Group also reviswed the conditicns on the same day. The
Structural Engineer Is rocommending that the affacted areas are cuirenily unsafe for use and are
atrisk of collapse. (Please see attached lelter from Structural Design Group.)

Sinceraly,
ARCHITECTS
o Covoke Dauglass Farr Lemons
-g%a Architects + Enginears PA
ENGINEERS PA

Robort E. Farr, Il Al
REFII/il

PG Mike Beauchamp
Greg Korb

Altachments:
Letter from Slructural Design Group®
Phatos of Interipr walt conditions at the struclural frame




Strudural Design Group

220 Grgat Cilo Fpad
Qiis 106
Haswlle, Temesen 37226

September 14, 2015 A BIE2EE5507
[ E15.235.1488
weay scpuciveeom
Jody Coleman
Cooke Douglass Farr Lemons Architects
3100 North State Shreet
Suite 200

Jackson, Mississippi 39214

Delta State University - Walter Sillers Colissum
Cleveland, Mississippi

During a Site visit to the Sillers Coliseum on September 16, 2015 Newell Watkins and Jody
Coleman of CDFL observed that the wall panels above the arena seating on the south side
of the building appeared fo have additional movement since the site visit in May. On the
same day Seth Corley from Siructural Design Group also visited the coliseum and observed
the condifion. -Due 1o the additional movement it is our opinion that the possibility of the
wall collapsing has Increased significantly, causing an unsafe condition. 1t is our
recommendation that the areos affected hy this unsafe condition be cordoned off to
prevent access untll the walls can be repaired.

Please contact our office if you have questions or If you need additional information.

STRUCTURAL DESIGN GROUP

Thomas C. Schaefféﬂ- B,

W itrR G

William R. Grigg




GRS MG 8784 g

Hips:/frail g oogle.com’_fsesimall-static/_fjsfegmall. main.en.JPAFHMp_PBU Ofmsm_i YamsPliMeA]BHxIB DEF ate-QAHY fexS4qdB7VmzDhiXaFEH-2 .. 11




i

il

ﬁ.

3

i

F

.Z_

v ferS gVl oF BH

PiMeA|BHXIBJDERa)e-QAH

Yam=

¥

Ofrem ]

PRU.

Hrvall.google.coml_fscs/mall-statie!_fisfegmail.madnenJPdFHMp

https



MG,

W20

G750,

e

Ipg

FiMeAlBHIBIDEFa e UAHY foxSdqaB7VmeDhXoFBH-z_wi... U1

Hane

Ol |

o PBU

nen.JPdFHM

ma

~static/_ffsfiegmail

com/_fscs/mail

gaogla,

Aevad]

https




ATTACHMENT B




COOKE
BOUGLASS
FARR
LEMONS
ARCHITECTS

=

e
B

ENGINEERS PA

cdfl.com
6013443110
100 N State 5t
Suile 260
Jackson, M3
39216

Rebori E. Farr il AlA
David A, Lemans, AlA
Jody G. Coteman, A4
Jesse R, Brewning, PE
Robert 0. Byrd, PE
Ann Somars, AlA
Gene E, Crager, AlA

GS# 102-258

Sillers Coliseum Renovations

Delta State University

P001 Structural Renovations

CODFL 14.240

September 29, 2015

SCHEMATIC DESIGN COST ESTIMATE (OPTION #1) REVISED TO INCLUDE ROOF

AND STRUCTURE

The following Cost Estimate is for removal and replacement of the damaged exterior wall panels on fhe south

fagade 1o Include antiguated roof and structural repairs,

SPECIFICATION DIVISIONS

Diviston 1

Divisions 2 and 3

Divisions 4 — 14

Division 16

General Conditions
Demalifion

Civil f Slrugtural
Fencing

Grading @ D.5.
Splash Blocks
Beams & Connection

Architeciural
Interfor Screen Wall
Salvage Existing Sign
Scaffolding
Brick Veneer
CMU
Relinforeing
Damproofing
Joint Saalant/Backer Rods
Raofing
Flashing
Roof Patching
Guiters/Downspout

Electrical
Rewire and Refurbish Sign

$22,688.00
28,393.00

2,500.00
1,500.00
500.00
28,908.00

17,528.00
2,100.00
31,300.00
29,759.00
21,448.00
11,000.00
7,800.00
2,500,00

3,500.00

3,878.00
7,500.00

8,500.00




ARCHITECTS

ENGINEERS PA

GSH102-258

Sillers Coliseum Ranovalions
Della Stale University

PO01 Structural Renovations

Seplembier 29, 2015
Page 2
Subtotal $232,181.00
Taxes 8,126.00
Sublotal $240,307.00
Confractor's OH & P 48061,00
Tatal $288,368.00
NCTES:
1. Werecommend a 15% unforeseen conditions contingency be added to cover unknown cost. This will add

approximately $44,000.00 to the esfimate, The contingency is recommended due to the fact that exsting
drawings are not available of the roof, edges and existing structural connecticns. Existing condttions
cannot be observed until demolition occurs,

The existing yoof is In bad condition and will be to be replaced very soon. Please note that the roaf was
tested and contains asbestos material which will naed to be ahated.

Wihile this wall replacement is being considered a permanent fix, additional work wilt sfill need to occur in
this area. The waterproofing, flashing, and roof connection is a lemporary fix and will nesd fo be renovated
when the existing roof Is replaced. In addition, the future ADA and Life Safely renovations wili possibly
ocedr in this area of the bullding. To Implement these changas an addiflon to the facility will be required
housing elevators, tilets and other required angillary spaces, This will require the removal of the brick
veneer and new wall penefrations as required to access the additiona) spaces. Since these spaces have
nol been designed we can't plan for these penetrations.




AGENDA
PUBLIC PROCUREMENT REVIEW BOARD

WEDNESDAY, OCTOBER 28, 2015

CHANGE ORDER FOR PPRB APPROVAL

State of Mississippi

State of Mississippi Attorney General

Contract #8800002745

Agency Contract #1071-15-C-SOLC-00001-V004
Contract Dates; 8/18/14 — 6/30/16

SUPPLEMENTAL AGGREMENT #4

Vendor: Singley Construction Co., Inc.

Original Contract Sum $3,481,262.04
Contract Sum Prior to this Change Order $ 4,100,000.00
Amount for this Change Order +$1,000,000.00
Net Confract Sum $ 5,100,000.00

(Including this Change Order)
Reason for Change Order:
Removal & disposal of approx. 31,000 tons of non-hazardous contaminated soil from the former

Chemfax, Tnc. facility in Gulfport, MS. Contract amendments are due to the discovery of additional
amounts of contaminated soil found at the site.




SOIL EXCAVATION AND REMEDIATION SERVICES
Between the
MISSISSIPPI ATTORNEY GENERAL
And
Singley Construction Company, Inc.

SUPPLEMENTAL AGREEMENT NO.4

SOIL EXCAVATION AND REMEDIATION SERVICES
. Chemfax Soil Remediation
Guliport, Harrison County, Mississippi

WHEREAS, Singley Construction Company, Inc. (Singley) entered into a SOII,
EXCAVATION AND REMEDIATION SERVICES CONTRACT with the Mississippi Attotney
General (AGO) on the 25" Day of February, 2014, to provide Soil Excavation and Remediation
Services for the Soil Remediation project of the former Chemfax facility located in Guifport,
Hartison County, Mississippi; and

WHEREAS, both parties have entered into Supplemental Agreement No. 1,
Supplemental Agreement No. 2 and Supplemental Agreement No. 3, which increased the
quantities of excavation; and

WHEREAS, subsequent to that time, the quantities of excavation and associated testing
have increased based upon the results of the chemical analysis of the soil; and

WIHEREAS, subsequent to that time, differing site conditions have been discovered
which required a different approach to remediation; and

WHEREAS, Singley has been requested to provide both a continuation of jts professional
services to cover the additional excavation and remediation; and to provide the additional
remediation services; and ~

WHEREAS, the AGO agrees Singley is entitled to additional compensation for these
additional services and the extra work as required by the AGO; and

WHEREAS, the parties agree to continue to pursue the completion of the remediation
process insofar as possible within existing budgetary constraints; and

WHEREAS, Singley agrees to perform such additional soil remediation services as can
be accomplished at contract rates for an additional amount not to exceed § 1,000.000;

Page 1 of2




And, that Paragraph 3 on page 1 of 25 in the Contract entitled “Consideration” which by
previous Supplemental Agreement was amended to read $4,100,00.00 shall be further amended
to delete the amount of $4,100,000.00 from the third line thereof and be replaced by the amount

$5,100,000.00.

This Supplemental Agreement in no
becomes a part except as specifically stated h

way modifies or changes the original of which it

erein.

, 2015, but shall have an

SO AGREED, this the day of

elfective date of October 9th, 2015,

OFFICE OF THE ATTORNEY GENERAL
STATE OF MISSISSIPPI

Jim Hood, Attorney General

SO AGREED, this the_ G-y day of O@Ibﬁw ,2015.

STl
¥ "’QOP‘PO%%'.O

Lad

Yl

a,
ﬂ‘p,e"’“'“"eqv‘

SINGLEY CONSTRUCTION COMPANY, INC.

J emﬂ’fﬁé‘feyyl?{resident )

,.unuu,‘

SING 2
™

ey toque

)
~
t—q
e, A NVANG

3
o

n*ﬂ'coﬂ’."‘b
/,‘C}é UM El P\I\”:‘“\s

¥,
"2
RPN

3

“\.ﬂ
o
-

S

"5’,’

Ly

 Puge2o0f2




